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PUELIC L.-\\“i BOARD NO. 4450 

bNION PACIFIC R-\IL;IO;w coMP.GQ- 
(Western Region) 

- and - 

BROTHZK!5OOD OF LOCOLIOTIVE ENGIXE~2S 

Appealing the Upgrade Level Z Disciplke assessed to Engineer A. F. Jimerson and 
request the expuagemem ofdiscip!&e assessed and pay for any and all time lost with 
all seniority and vacation rights resyored ;mimpaired. Action taken as a result of 
formal investisarion held or, Januaq~ 29: 199% 

OPIXON OF BO.RD: On Jarxq 2 1, 1999, Carrier issued letter of Notice of Investigation to 
Claimant, instructing him to appear for an ilvsstigation and hearins on January 25, 1998, in Los 
Angeles, to “develop the facts and place kdividual responsibility, if any, in connection with the 
followins charge”(Emphasis added): 

Vni!e asigned as Ea_einerr far ths Ctior Pociik Rsilroad. at Los Angeles, California, you allegediy 
filed to comply with inslnuions OII Mq 11, 1997, reqrding your absenteeism and abuse of the 
layoff staus, ind.ic~tinn;o possible violation of ,Pnle 1.13 3s contained in the Ga~eral Code of 
Operating Rules, effective -April lo! 1994. 

Examination of the tramcript of tie fcrmal investigation shows unrefuted testimony from 
Claimant that birth of a baby in October 1997, ~5-0 (2) family deaths inNovember 1997 and another 
family death in December 1997 accounted for a number of the layoffs. Moreover, the record also 
shows thar Carrier “counted” as absences some days when Claimant was actually protecting the 
Extra Board but was not called and that all of his layoffs were processed in accordance with the 
mandates of 1-E 3335, dated May 12, 1965; which states: 
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This Board concludes that carrier failed to prove its charge that Claimant violated Rule 1.13 of the 
General Code of Operating Rules, Third Edition effective April 10, 1994, - Reoortinz and 
Comulvine with Instructicns: Eqplo:iees will report to and comply with instructions from 
super&x-s Twho have the properjlir~s~~~ctioil. Emplqvees will comply with instnrctions isstied by 
managers cf various deparments Iwhen the Smnrctions apply to their duties. 

1) Claim sustained. 

2) Carrier shall implement this an-art Tsir,bin thifi] (30) days of its execution by a 
majority of tte Beard. 
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Dana Edward Ekchen, Clnairman 

Dated at Specter, SeTx York on March 9, 2002 

Company Member 
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